
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 14 December 2017 
1.00 pm – Closed Session: Future Transport 
Seminar 
2.00 pm – Board meeting 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, p
[...]
lease notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Harry Parker 
0207 664 3007/ harry.parker@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 

Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 6/10/17 14/12/17 23/02/18 

Conservative Group    

Martin Tett Yes   

Alistair Auty Yes   

Simon Cooke Yes   

Lynne Duffy Yes   

Blake Pain No   

David Renard Yes   

Mark Mills-Bishop Yes   

Colin Davie Yes   

    

Labour Group    

Judith Blake CBE Yes   

Tony Newman No   

Helen Holland Yes   

Ed Turner Yes   

Rachel Blake Yes   

Gillian Campbell Yes   

Michael Mordey Yes   

    

Lib Dem Group    

Adele Morris Yes   

Peter Thornton Yes   

    

Independent    

Rachel Eburne Yes   

Linda Gillham Yes   

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Philip Broadhead Yes   

Stephen Parker Yes   

Jon Clempner Yes   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Thursday 14 December 2017 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

 FUTURE TRANSPORT SEMINAR - CLOSED 
SESSION  

1-10 

   

 Items for the meeting of the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board 

 

   

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Waste and Recycling Policy 
 

11 - 18 

3.   Private Rented Sector Housing 
 

19 - 26 

4.   Fire safety in high rise buildings update 
 

27 - 52 

5.   Industrial Strategy 
 

53 - 56 

a) Appendix A - LGA Industrial Strategy Briefing 
 

57 - 74 

6.   The Autumn Budget 2017 
 

75 - 114 

7.   General Board Update 
 

115 - 120 

8.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

121 - 125 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 23 February 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster Suite, 8th 

Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Annex





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

Waste and Recycling Policy 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

The report recognises and builds on previous work undertaken by the Board in recognition 

that the LGA has a role in working with councils, government and the wider sector to set the 

agenda for waste and recycling policy in the future. This is particularly timely as we 

anticipate the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA) 25 year 

environmental strategy and an accompanying waste and resource strategy in the New Year. 

The paper also recognises the significant influence that EU legislation has on waste policy in 

the UK and the importance of preparing for UK exit from the EU. The Board session will 

provide Members with the opportunity to speak to some experts about different methods for 

measuring waste and recycling in the future. The report also contains an update on some 

key issues identified by members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Sonika Sidhu 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3076  

Email:    Sonika.sidhu@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members are asked to give 
direction as the LGA engages with government on future waste policy.  
 

Action 

Officers to progress as directed by the Board.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 

Waste and Recycling Policy 

Background 

1. The UK’s exit from the EU will have a significant impact at local authority level, creating 
opportunities to do things differently and challenges that will need to be addressed. The 
LGA has identified priorities which it will be focussing on in order to ensure that powers 
repatriated from the EU do not stop at Whitehall, Stormont, Cardiff Bay and Holyrood.  

2. On the 30 March 2017 the Government published the Great Repeal Bill white paper. This 
outlined how EU legislation will be transposed into UK law over the next two years. The 
EU Withdrawal Bill will repeal the 1972 European Communities Act. All existing EU 
legislation will be copied across into domestic UK law to ensure a smooth transition on 
the day after Brexit.  

3. United Kingdom environmental law concerns the protection of the environment in the 
United Kingdom. Environmental law has increasingly been a European and an 
international issue, due to the cross border issues of air pollution, water pollution, and 
climate change. The UK’s membership of the EU has been a crucial factor in shaping the 
direction and pace of its environmental policy.  

4. Waste and recycling is one area that the LGA will be prioritising in its discussions with 
Government as this is a service which should be subject to local determination. Current 
indications suggest that DEFRA will be focussing more on issues around agriculture and 
fishing and so will seek to maintain the status quo around waste and recycling in the 
short and medium term. However, DEFRA is in a process of strategic thinking and the 
circumstances provide an opportunity for the sector to consider whether there are 
positive changes to the approach to waste management that we could propose to 
government as it develops future policy in this area. 

Current Position 

5. Since 2000, local government has made significant progress in recycling municipal 
waste. Between 2004-2014 as a nation we have improved our municipal waste recycling 
and composting by 15 per cent taking us up to 8th place out of 34 European countries.1 
The 
[...]
e buy to let 

investment, others have raised concerns that it will restrict new entrants to this market 

and that existing landlords might respond by selling up or increasing rents to cover the 

costs. 

 

3. There is strong anecdotal evidence of an increase in the number of houses subdivided 

to maximise rental income, for example as houses of multiple occupation (HMOs). 

Councils have noted that this can have a significant impact on the surrounding areas, 

such as increased flytipping and antisocial behaviour. 

 

4. The cost of renting privately is increasing particularly for household incomes including 

an element of benefit. 

Quality 

5. The private rented sector has the largest proportion of non-decent homes (28 per cent in 

2015) and the highest number of older properties compared to other tenures. The 

proportion of non-decent homes has improved over recent years but the actual number 

has grown to 1.35 million dwellings4. The estimated cost of bringing all privately rented 

homes up to standard is £8 billion (on average £7,700 per property).   

                                                

1
 English Housing Survey, Private Rented Sector 2015-16 

2
 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/changes-to-tax-relief-for-residential-landlords 

3
 https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consultation-on-higher-rates-of-stamp-duty-land-tax-sdlt-

on-purchases-of-additional-residential-properties/higher-rates-of-stamp-duty-land-tax-sdlt-on-purchases-of-
additional-residential-properties 
4
 Quality of Housing Research, LGA 2017 

Page 74

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

6. Investment in energy efficiency is available through the ECO scheme for households in 

fuel poverty. The ambition of the Green Deal as a funding mechanism has been much 

reduced since government funding was withdrawn, but it has returned to the market with 

backing from private finance. Council experience su
[...]
 scrutiny: 

 

29.3.1. Encourage more consistent fines from magistrates through the 

introduction of sentencing guidelines. Members may wish to consider the 

case for a minimum level of magistrates fines of £30,000, the upper 

threshold for civil penalties 

 

29.3.2. Members may wish to consider whether the needs of the private rented 

sector are best served by a risk based system such as the Housing, 

Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS), or whether a set of minimum 

standards would be more effective in driving up quality. There are mixed 

views among councils, and different approaches locally to driving up 

standards.   

 

29.3.3. Extension of HMO licensing: the government could go further to extend 

mandatory licensing to all HMOs, not just larger properties 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

Fire safety in high rise buildings update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper updates the Board on the work of central and local government since the last 
meeting to ensure that high rise buildings are safe, including the LGA’s submission to the 
Building Regulations and Fire Safety Review.   
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3132  

Email:    eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members: 

1. Note the ongoing work at a national and local level to improve fire safety in high 
rise buildings; and   

 
2. Note the LGA’s submission to the Building Regulations and Fire Safety Review 

and consider if there are any additional points to be raised with the Review team. 
 

Actions 

Officers to proceed as directed. 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

Fire safety in high rise buildings update 

 Background 
 

[...]
suitably qualified and accredited person holding a nationally 
agreed minimum level of qualification 

 
 The fire risk assessment must be provided to residents on an 

individual basis (i.e. not simply displayed in a stairwell) and to the 
enforcing authority. Residents must be informed of their right to 
draw matters of concern to the enforcing authority and how to do so 

 
 Consideration should be given as to whether some or all of the 

above measures might be appropriate for accommodation used by 
vulnerable groups in addition to high rise blocks. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 4





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

Industrial Strategy 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. This is a board item updating members on the publication of the Industrial 

Strategy White Paper and our headline response from the LGA briefing for member councils. 

Summary 

On 27 November 2017 the Government published “Industrial Strategy - Building a Britain fit 

for the future.” This White Paper sets out the Government’s plans to support business and 

industries, and boost productivity through investment in the skills, industries and 

infrastructure of the future and follows January’s consultative Green Paper to which this 

board led the response on behalf of the LGA. The report highlights key developments of 

relevance to this Board and includes a summary of the LGA’s briefing for member councils. 

The full LGA briefing is also appended.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Kamal Panchal 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3174  

Email:    kamal.panchal@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 

 

1. Notes the publication of the Industrial Strategy White Paper, the LGA’s response 

and key developments highlighted for this board. 

 

2. Identify any further issues for LGA officers to follow up.  

 

Actions 

Officers to progress as directed by the Board. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 

Industrial Strategy 

Background 

1. On 27 November 2017 the Government published “Industrial Strategy - Building a Britain 

fit for the future.” This White Paper sets out the Government’s plans to support business 

and industries, and boost productivity through investment in the skills, industries and 

infrastructure of the future. It does this through focusing on five foundations: 

 

1.1. Ideas 

1.2. People 

1.3. Infrastructure 

1.4. business environment 

1.5. places  

 

2. The White Paper follows the consultative Green Paper which was published in January 

2017, to which this board led the response on behalf of the LGA, calling for a place-

based approach. 

 

3. Under the above headings, the strategy draws together in one place a range of new and 

existing policy and related funding. An LGA briefing was produced in the week of the 

White Paper being published which summarised the main announcements in the 

industrial strategy of relevance to local government and the LGA’s response, covering 

contributions across a number of LGA Boards. The full Strategy can be found on the 

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy website: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/industrial-strategy-building-a-britain-fit-for-

the-future.  

Issues 

4. Members may wish to note two areas of development of particular interest to this Board 

 

4.1. The creation of a new £1.7 billion Transformational Cities Fund, which is for projects 

that improve connectivity, reduce congestion and utilise new mobility services and 

technology. Half of this funding will be allocated through a competition for transport 

projects in cities, with the remainder allocated to the six combined authorities with 

elected metro mayors. 

 

4.2. There will be a review of Local Enterprise Partnerships, covering roles and 

respo
[...]
a Item 5a





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

The Autumn Budget 2017 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report and its appendix provide commentary on the measures set out in the Autumn 

Budget Statement by the Chancellor on 22 November 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3132  

Email:    Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

Recommendations 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board examines and comments 

on the implications of the Budget Statement for the Local Government as it relates to its 

remit. 

Action 

Officers will take action as directed by the Board. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
 

The Autumn Budget 2017 

Background 

1. The Chancellor’s autumn budget statement took place on the 22 November 2017. The 

LGA produced an on the day briefing which commented on the main measures in the 

statement. The briefing is attached in Appendix A.   

 

Issues 

2. Housing and planning featured heavily in the statement. Our commentary on the housing 

and planning measures are replicated here. The paragraph numbers relate to the Budget 

Book which can be found here:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/661480/au

tumn_budget_2017_web.pdf  

Planning for more housing 

The Chancellor announced: 

 

3. The Government will consult on strengthening policy to be clear that allocated land 

should be taken out of a plan if there is no prospect of a planning application being 

made. (Page 60, Paragraph 5.7)  

 

4. DCLG has begun the formal process of considering intervention in 15 areas where the 

local authority has failed to put an up-to-date plan in place. The Government will shortly 

activate powers that will enable it to direct local planning 
[...]
ties 

for securing the best long-term outcomes, efficiencies and innovation. The Major 

Roads Network was also discussed, with the EEHT Chairman welcoming 

Government support but emphasising that additional investment should not just be 

about creating new bypasses, but seen as a genuine opportunity to tackle 

congestion, capacity and maintenance issues on these key routes. There was also 

discussion on possible solutions to address the funding gap on local bus services.  

The SoS suggested that the nature of bus provision is likely to change over the 

coming years, with more Uber style, demand-led services replacing traditional 

services. The EEHT Chairman agreed that this made sense up to a point, and that 

Page 172

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 

Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 
some councils, including his, were trialling this, but that such services need to be 

accessible for all people.  

 
Implications for Wales 

15. None. 

Financial Implications 

16. None. 

Next steps 

17. That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board note the updates 

detailed in the report. 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
and Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 October 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 
Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Thornton, Cllr Blake Pain and Cllr Tony 
Newman. 
 
Cllr Phillip Broadhead, Cllr Jon Clempner and Cllr Stuart Golton attended as 
substitutes. 
 

 

2  DCLG Consultation on 'Planning for the right homes in the right places' 
  

 

 The Chairman
[...]
or would come to the Board later in the year. 

 
Decisions 
 
Members are asked to consider and agree a final version of the Board’s priorities 
and 
work programme. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to incorporate Members views and comments into the work programme. 
 

 

6  Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

Page 178

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 
and Transport Board 

14 December 2017 

 

 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

 
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 8



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations ar
[...]
y briefing Autumn Budget 2017

	7 General Board Update
	8 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14 December 2017 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Alistair Auty. 
 
Cllr Philip Broadhead attended as substitute. 
 

 

2   Waste and Recycling Policy 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Dominic Hogg and Eric Bridgwater from 
Eunomia who attended as guest speakers and delivered their presentation 
on the measuring of waste management. This follows from a decision 
made at the July Board meeting to invite specialist speakers to present to 
members with alternative options for how waste could be measured in the 
future.  
 
Dominic and Eric focused on a brief indication on the future of waste 
management, an analysis of the current framework and provided an 
options appraisal of the alternative frameworks of waste measurement.  
 
Sonika Sidhu, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and outlined its timely 
nature as we anticipate the Department for Environment, Farming and 
Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA) 25 year environmental strategy and an 
accompanying waste and resource strategy in the New Year. Additionally, 
the UK’s exit from the EU will have a significant impact at local authority 
level, creating opportunities to do things differently and challenges that will 
need to be addressed.  
 
Sonika stressed waste and recycling is one area that the LGA would be 
prioritising in its discussions with Government as this is a service which 
should be subject to local determination. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made; 
 

 There was general agreement from the Board that incremental 
waste and recycling targets should be set, outlining a clear path to 

 



 

 

 
 

 

the final target. 
 

 The Board also highlighted the salience of plastic minimisation with 
the current media attention this issue is getting. Particular issue 
raised was that plastic, being a light object, does not appear too 
highly on waste reduction reporting. The Board requested LGA 
officers dedicate some work on specific plastic reduction.  
 

 The Chairman requested for a future Board meeting officers to 
develop a strategy for how the Board can better work with 
government to reduce the amount of plastic use.  
 

 Members stressed the difficulty of a national strategy due to the 
variance in waste and recycling levels between urban and rural 
areas.  

 
Decision 
 
Members supported focussing on broadening out the approach to waste 
management beyond recycling targets to residual waste arising and 
measuring this per capita.  
 
Members expressed an interest in the possibility of a dashboard approach 
which also looks at income.   
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board agreed to 
move towards a recycling residual waste rising target rate per individual 
and to move away from recycling rate. 
 
Action 
 
The Board requested officers work and bring to a future Board meeting an 
analysis on current issues and work on plastic reduction.  
 

3   Private Rented Sector Housing 
  

 

 Hilary Tanner, Adviser, introduced this item and provided the Board with 
information on some of the challenges for councils and summarised recent 
changes to rented housing regulation. 
 
Hilary mentioned the strong anecdotal evidence which suggested an 
increase in the number of houses subdivided to maximise rental income 
and noted the significant impact this is having on councils in relation to 
increased flytipping and antisocial behaviour.  
 
It was also reported that the private rented sector has the largest 
proportion of non-decent homes and the highest number of older 
properties compared to other tenures. The estimated cost of bringing all 
privately rented homes up to standard is £8 billion (on average £7,700 per 
property). The Board noted the fear of making the improvements 
compulsory was that landlords would simply stop renting the property. 
 
Hilary stressed that a source of frustration for council enforcement officers 
is that they cannot easily identify the landlord of a rented property. A 

 



 

 

 
 

 

national register of landlords has been proposed by many organisations 
and exists in Scotland. The Board requested that officers undertake a 
review of Scotland’s national register of landlords and bring this to a future 
Board meeting.  
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members raised the issue of the lack of implementation of The 
Housing and Planning Act 2016, especially the power for councils 
to seek a banning order for landlords and letting agents. Hilary 
informed the Board that the LGA expects the implementation of 
banning orders to happen by April 2018. 
 

 The Board expressed interest in the work the Scottish Government 
has done in implementing policies regarding the security of tenure 
for private rented housing. The Board requested officers provide a 
review of the Scottish policy. 
 

 Members noted that distinct areas within the private rented sector 
such as student housing and retirement living link with other forms 
of social policy. 

 
Decision 
 
Officers to undertake a review of Scotland’s national register of landlords 
and bring findings to a future Board meeting.  
 
Officers to undertake a review of Scotland’s security of tenure policy for 
private tenants.  
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board agreed to 
support the proposals in the report.  
 

4   Fire safety in high rise buildings update 
  

 

 The Chairman reminded the Board that today was the six month 
anniversary of the Grenfell fire.  
 
Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this report which 
provided the Board with an update on the work of central and local 
government to ensure that high rise buildings are safe. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members expressed their disappointment regarding the decision of 
no additional funding for local authorities to fund making high rise 
buildings fire safety compliant. Members requested clarity on 
whether greater flexibility would be granted to allow for borrowing 
to fund the improvements. Eamon responded that through 
conversations held with Department for Communities and Local 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Government officials he expects local authorities will be granted 
greater flexibility to borrow from their Housing Revenue Account.  

 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 

 Noted the ongoing work at a national and local level to improve fire 
safety in high rise buildings; and  
 

 Noted the LGA’s submission to the Building Regulations and Fire 
Safety Review. 

 

5   Industrial Strategy 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, introduced this report which updated 
members on the publication of the Industrial Strategy White Paper and the 
LGA’s headline response from the LGA briefing for member councils. 
 
Two particular areas of development from the Industrial Strategy were 
explained: 
 

1. The creation of a new £1.7 billion Transformational Cities Fund, 
which is for projects that improve connectivity, reduce congestion 
and utilise new mobility services and technology. Half of this 
funding will be allocated through a competition for transport 
projects in cities, with the remainder allocated to the six combined 
authorities with elected metro mayors. 
 

2. There will be a review of Local Enterprise Partnerships, covering 
roles and responsibilities and will bring forward reforms to 
leadership, governance, accountability, financial reporting and 
geographic boundaries. 
 

Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members expressed their concern of half of the funding being 
allocated to the six combined authorities with elected metro 
mayors, an unrepresentative allocation of the money. 
 

 Members noted the variability of quality of LEPs with some being 
very responsible and accountable whereas others being very 
problematic.  
 

Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the 
publication of the Industrial Strategy White Paper, the LGA’s response and 
the key developments highlighted for the Board.  
 

 

6   The Autumn Budget 2017 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this item and provided 
the Board with a commentary on the measures set out in the Autumn 
Budget Statement by the Chancellor on 22 November 2017. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board examined and 
noted the implications of the Budget Statement for local government.  
 

 

7   General Board Update 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this report which 
provided the Board with a general update on activity in relation to transport 
and economy since the last Board meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the 
updates detailed in the report.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

 
In Attendance   

 



 

 

 
 

 

LGA Officers Eamon Lally Principal Policy Adviser 
 Sonika Sidhu Senior Adviser 
 Kamal Panchal Senior Advisor 
 Ms Hilary Tanner Adviser 
 Mr Andrew Jones Adviser 

 


